

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. 22-0639

FORWARD MONTANA; LEO GALLAGHER; MONTANA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS; GARY
ZADICK,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA, by and through GREG GIANFORTE,
Governor,

Defendant and Appellee.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District
Lewis & Clark County
Cause No. ADV-2021-611
Honorable Judge Mike Menahan

RAPH GRAYBILL
Graybill Law Firm, PC
300 4th Street North
P.O. Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
Phone: (406) 452-8566
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN
CONSTANCE VAN KLEY
Upper Seven Law
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
Phone: (406) 396-3373
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com
constance@uppersevenlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
(additional counsel listed on the next page)

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitor General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
prisken@mt.gov
brent.mead2@mt.gov

EMILY JONES
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: 406-384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The District Court erroneously limited the private attorney general doctrine to exclude cases involving clear constitutional violations	3
A. Plaintiffs satisfied all three factors required under the private attorney doctrine, which deters unconstitutional state action and rewards citizens for their enforcement of constitutional interests	4
1. Plaintiffs enforced constitutional interests of the highest magnitude	5
2. Private enforcement was essential, requiring Plaintiffs to bear the full burden of litigation	9
3. All Montanans benefit from enforcement of the few constitutional safeguards constraining the legislative process to serve constitutional interests of transparency, participation, and limited government	11
B. Attorney’s fees should be awarded to Plaintiffs under the private attorney general doctrine because the State is not entitled to special treatment, particularly for clear constitutional violations	12
1. Attorney’s fees are available in constitutional challenges to unconstitutional state legislation	13

2. Statutory provisions do not exempt the State from paying attorney’s fees	17
II. The District Court erred in denying attorney’s fees under the UDJA when it concluded that fee awards are inequitable “absent extraordinary circumstances”	21
A. The equities support Plaintiffs’ request for fees when Plaintiffs vindicated constitutional interests that the State ignored	21
B. The tangible parameters test is satisfied, and an award of attorney’s fees is “necessary or proper”	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbey/Land, LLC v. Glacier Constr. Partners, LLC</i> , 2019 MT 19, 394 Mont. 135, 433 P.3d 1230.....	23, 24, 25
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	14
<i>Am. Cancer Soc’y v. State</i> , 2004 MT 376, 325 Mont. 70, 103 P.3d 1085.....	4
<i>Ansley v. Banner Health Network</i> , 459 P.3d 55 (Ariz. 2020).....	20
<i>BECO Constr. Co. v. J-U-B Eng’rs Inc.</i> , 233 P.3d 1216 (Idaho 2010)	15
<i>Bedard v. Town of Alexandria</i> , 992 A.2d 607 (N.H. 2010).....	20
<i>Bitterroot River Protective Ass’n v. Bitterroot Conservation Dist.</i> , 2011 MT 51, 359 Mont. 393, 251 P.3d 131.....	5, 6, 10
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187.....	9
<i>Burns v. Cty. of Musselshell</i> , 2019 MT 291, 398 Mont. 140, 454 P.3d 685	5, 9, 11
<i>City of Helena v. Svee</i> , 2014 MT 311, 377 Mont. 158, 339 P.3d 32	21, 23, 24
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 761 A.2d 389 (N.H. 1999).....	14, 15

<i>Davis v. Jefferson Cty. Elec. Office</i> , 2018 MT 32, 390 Mont. 280, 412 P.3d 1048.....	24
<i>Deleon Guerrero v. N. Mar. Is. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 2012-SCC-0030-CIV, 2013 WL 6997105 (N. Mar. Is. Dec. 19, 2013)	20
<i>DeWils Interiors, Inc. v. Dines</i> , 678 P.2d 80 (Idaho Ct. App. 1984).....	15
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576	8, 17
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa</i> , 682 P.2d 524 (Idaho 1984)	19, 20
<i>Honolulu Constr. & Draying Co. v. Haw. Dep’t of Land & Nat’l Res.</i> , 310 P.3d 301 (Haw. 2013)	20
<i>In re Dearborn Drainage Area</i> , 240 Mont. 39, 782 P.2d 898 (1989)	8
<i>Mont. Immigrant Justice All. v. Bullock</i> , 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 430.....	13, 22, 23
<i>Montanans for Responsible Use of Sch. Tr. v. State ex rel.</i> <i>Bd. of Land Comm’rs</i> , 1999 MT 263, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800.....	4, 13, 19
<i>Musselshell Ranch Co. v. Seidel-Joukova</i> , 2011 MT 217, 362 Mont. 1, 261 P.3d 570.....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State</i> , 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301	24
<i>Renville v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 2004 MT 366, 324 Mont. 509, 105 P.3d 280	23

<i>San Diego Mun. Emps. Ass’n v. City of San Diego</i> , 244 Cal. App. 4th 906, 198 Cal. Rptr. 3d 355 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> , 652 P.2d 985 (Cal. 1982)	14
<i>State Water Res. Control Bd. Cases</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 304, 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 842 (2008).....	11
<i>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	17
<i>Utahns for Better Dental Health–Davis, Inc. v. Davis Cty. Clerk</i> , 175 P.3d 1036 (2007)	20
<i>United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 MT 269, 352 Mont. 105, 214 P.3d 1260.....	21, 22
<i>Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Buxbaum</i> , 2003 MT 97, 315 Mont. 210, 69 P.3d 663.....	21
<i>W. Tradition P’ship v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2011 MT 328, 363 Mont. 220, 271 P.3d 1.....	7, 8
<i>W. Tradition P’ship v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2012 MT 271, 367 Mont. 112, 291 P.3d 545.....	5, 7
<i>Watkins v. Labor & Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 345 N.W.2d 482 (Wis. 1984)	15

Constitutional Provisions & Materials

Mont. Const. art. II 1, 18

Mont. Const. art. III 1

Mont. Const. art. V 1, 17, 24

Mont. Const. art. VI 9

Mont. Const. art. VII..... 16

Report of the Bill of Rights Comm.,
1972 Mont. Const. Conv., Vol. II 18

Statutes

MCA § 2-9-111 17

MCA § 25-10-711 17, 18

MCA § 27-8-13 21

Mont. R. Civ. P. 1..... 16
